The correction of this error has no impact on net cash flows used in operating activities for the year ended 31
December 2025,  however, as the Group uses the indirect method of presenting these cash flows, certain
reconciling items within the net cash flows used in operating activities have been restated

The impact of the error on the 31 December 2023 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position was to derecognise
the Consideration Payable of $36.8 million and recognise:

• a royalty obligation of $45.1 million;
• an accrued royalty payable of $3.3 million within Trade and other payables;
• a decrease in deferred tax liabilities of $3.1 million; and
• an increase in Accumulated Losses of $8.5 million.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Appendix 4E | Year Ended 31 December 2025

51

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

(i) Consolidated statement of financial position:

December 31, 2024 Impact of error correction

  As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Consideration payable - current (6,280) 6,280  —

Trade and other payables — (1,968) (1,968)

Provision for royalties - current — (4,298) (4,298)

Total current liabilities (66,260) 14  (66,246)

Consideration payable – non-current (18,927) 18,927  —

Provision for royalties – non-current — (36,536) (36,536)
Total non-current liabilities (333,485) (17,609) (351,094)
Total liabilities (399,745) (17,595) (417,340)
Accumulated losses 146,428  17,595  164,023
Net assets/ total equity (62,041) 17,595  (44,446)

 (ii) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Year ended - 31 December 2024 Impact of error correction

 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales (370,605) (5,259) (375,864)

Gross margin 71,512  (5,259) 66,253

Operating (loss)/profit (109,983)  (5,259) (115,242)

Fair value adjustment on consideration payable 676 (676)  —

(Loss)/profit before income taxes (133,068) (5,935) (139,003)

Net (loss)/profit (97,257) (5,935) (103,192)

Total comprehensive income (97,221) (5,935) (103,156)

(iii) Consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended - 31 December 2024  Impact of correction of error

 As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Net loss   (97,257) (5,935) (103,192)
Drawdown of royalty provision  — (4,298) (4,298)
Fair value adjustment on consideration payable (676) 676 —

Changes in non-cash operating working capital:
Trade and other payables (7,119) 9,557 2,438
Other items – not impacted by error correction 192,127 — 192,127

Net cash used in operating activities 87,075 — 87,075

There is no material impact on the Group's basic or diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2024.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Appendix 4E | Year Ended 31 December 2025

52

NOTE 35 MATTERS SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORTING PERIOD

(i) Draw-down of LETL Facility

Subsequent to 31 December 2025, the Group received the remaining CDN$70.0 million from the LETL Facility.

(ii) Repayment of bridge financing

On 2 February, 2026, the Group repaid the principal and outstanding interest owed to under the promissory notes
issued by the Bridge financing lenders.